statements provide a detailed discussion of how such adjustments were derived and presented in the pro forma combined
consolidated financial and operating data. See “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements—Notes to
Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.” The pro forma combined consolidated financial information should
be read in conjunction with “Summary—Our Structure and Reorganization Transactions—Our Corporate Reorganization,”
“Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Financial and Operating Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,” “Certain Relationships and Related Transactions,” “Description of Indebtedness” and our
combined consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

19

   Highlands Portfolio Prior Combined Portfolio

Pro Forma
Combined

Consolidated Combined Consolidated

For the year
ended

December 31,
2015

For the year
ended

December 31,
2015

For the year
ended

December 31,
2014

For the year
ended

December 31,
2013

Selected Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues:

Rental income   $ 88,790  $ 96,960  $ 104,218   $ 108,841
Tenant recovery income   11,296  14,447   17,190   18,611
Other property income   361  430   739   743

Total revenues   $ 100,447  $ 111,837  $ 122,147   $ 128,195

Expenses:
Property operating expenses   8,633  10,721   15,443   15,888
Real estate taxes   7,877  10,303   12,379   13,312
Depreciation and amortization   32,436  36,212   37,235   47,113
General and administrative expense   12,241  12,241   7,161   4,534
Business management fee   —   —   423   6,742
Provision for asset impairment   —   —   15,640   258,648

Total expenses   $ 61,187  $ 69,477  $ 88,281   $ 346,237

Operating income (loss)   $ 39,260  $ 42,360  $ 33,866   $ (218,042)

Interest and dividend income   1  1   5   1,006
Loss on sale of investment properties   —   (197)  (1,018)   —
Gain on extinguishment of debt   —   —   11,959   2,419
Other (loss) income   (21) (11)  488   889
Interest expense   (26,238) (27,757)  (32,681)   (37,583)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entity   —   —   —   628
Gain on investment in unconsolidated entity   —   —   —   2,930

Income (loss) before income taxes   $ 13,002  $ 14,396  $ 12,619   $ (247,753)

Income tax expense   (32) (51)  (64)   (110)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 12,970  $ 14,345  $ 12,555   $ (247,863)

Net income from discontinued operations   —   —   4,632   48,469

Net income (loss)   $ 12,970  $ 14,345  $ 17,187   $ (199,394)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests   —   (15)  (16)   (16)

Net income (loss) attributable to Company   $ 12,970  $ 14,330  $ 17,171   $ (199,410)

Per Share Data:
Pro forma basic earnings per share   $ 0.02  N/A   N/A   N/A
Pro forma diluted earnings per share   0.01  N/A   N/A   N/A
Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding—

basic   862,205,672  N/A   N/A   N/A
Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding—

diluted   865,079,691  N/A   N/A   N/A
Other Financial Data:
Funds from operations(1)   $ 45,406  $ 50,765  $ 65,522   $ 65,895
Modified net operating income(2)   $ 85,574  $ 92,534  $ 95,413   $ 99,001

20

Highlands
Portfolio  Prior Combined Portfolio

[…]

The pro forma combined consolidated financial and operating data has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of our financial position or results of operations had the transactions described above for which we are giving
pro forma effect actually occurred on the dates or for the periods indicated, nor is such pro forma combined consolidated financial
and operating data necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future period. A number of factors may affect our
results. See “Risk Factors” and “Forward-Looking Statements.”

The information below should be read in connection with “Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Business and Properties” and the combined consolidated financial statements and
related notes included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

59

60

   Highlands Portfolio Prior Combined Portfolio

Pro Forma
Combined

Consolidated Combined Consolidated

For the year
ended

December 31,
2015

For the year
ended

December 31,
2015

For the year
ended

December 31,
2014

For the year
ended

December 31,
2013

Selected Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues:

Rental income   $ 88,790  $ 96,960  $ 104,218   $ 108,841
Tenant recovery income   11,296  14,447   17,190   18,611
Other property income   361  430   739   743

Total revenues   $ 100,447  $ 111,837  $ 122,147   $ 128,195

Expenses:
Property operating expenses   8,633  10,721   15,443   15,888
Real estate taxes   7,877  10,303   12,379   13,312
Depreciation and amortization   32,436  36,212   37,235   47,113
General and administrative expense   12,241  12,241   7,161   4,534
Business management fee   —   —   423   6,742
Provision for asset impairment   —   —   15,640   258,648

Total expenses   $ 61,187  $ 69,477  $ 88,281   $ 346,237

Operating income (loss)   $ 39,260  $ 42,360  $ 33,866   $ (218,042)

Interest and dividend income   1  1   5   1,006
Loss on sale of investment properties   —   (197)  (1,018)   —
Gain on extinguishment of debt   —   —   11,959   2,419
Other (loss) income   (21) (11)  488   889
Interest expense   (26,238) (27,757)  (32,681)   (37,583)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entity   —   —   —   628
Gain on investment in unconsolidated entity   —   —   —   2,930

Income (loss) before income taxes   $ 13,002  $ 14,396  $ 12,619   $ (247,753)

Income tax expense   (32) (51)  (64)   (110)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 12,970  $ 14,345  $ 12,555   $ (247,863)

Net income from discontinued operations   —   —   4,632   48,469

Net income (loss)   $ 12,970  $ 14,345  $ 17,187   $ (199,394)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests   —   (15)  (16)   (16)

Net income (loss) attributable to Company   $ 12,970  $ 14,330  $ 17,171   $ (199,410)

Per Share Data:
Pro forma basic earnings per share   $ 0.02  N/A   N/A   N/A
Pro forma diluted earnings per share   0.01  N/A   N/A   N/A
Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding—basic   862,205,672  N/A   N/A   N/A
Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding—

diluted   865,079,691  N/A   N/A   N/A
Other Financial Data:
Funds from operations(1)   $ 45,406  $ 50,765  $ 65,522   $ 65,895
Modified net operating income(2)   $ 85,574  $ 92,534  $ 95,413   $ 99,001

61

Highlands
Portfolio  Prior Combined Portfolio

Pro Forma

[…]

giving pro forma effect actually occurred on the dates or for the periods indicated, nor is such unaudited combined consolidated pro
forma financial information necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future period. A number of factors may affect
our results. See “Risk Factors” and “Forward-Looking Statements.”

62

•  the business and operations of the Company after the consummation of the Retail Asset Disposition and immediately

following the completion of the separation of the Company from InvenTrust, after which we will own solely the Highlands
Portfolio;

 •  the exclusion of the Disposed Assets;

 •  the Capital Contribution;

 •  the issuance of 862,205,572.183 shares of our common stock to InvenTrust pursuant to a stock dividend prior to the
distribution; and

 •  the distribution of 862,205,672.183 shares of our common stock to holders of InvenTrust common stock based upon the
number of InvenTrust shares outstanding on April 25, 2016.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2015

(in thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements.

63

  Historical

Retail
Asset

Disposition
(1)

Capital
Contribution/

Financing
Transactions

(3)
Pro

Forma
Assets
Land  $ 153,646  $ (14,981)  —   $ 138,665
Building and other improvements  711,262  (73,310)  —   637,952
Construction in progress  —   —   —   —

Total  864,908  (88,291)  —   776,617
Less accumulated depreciation  (185,100) 20,063   —   (165,037)

Net investment properties  679,808  (68,228)  —   611,580
Cash and cash equivalents  26,972  —   (6,972)   20,000
Restricted cash and escrows  3,647  —   —   3,647
Accounts and rents receivable  12,554  (552)  —   12,002
Intangible assets, net  12,547  (457)  —   12,090
Deferred cost and other assets  5,564  (460)  —   5,104

Total assets  $ 741,092  $ (69,697) $ (6,972)  $ 664,423

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Debt  $ 438,970  $ —   $ (32,976)  $ 405,994
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  28,298  (2,223)  —   26,075
Intangible liabilities, net  5,074  (406)  —   4,668
Other liabilities  1,897  (420)  —   1,477

Total liabilities  $ 474,239  $ (3,049) $ (32,976)  $ 438,214

Stockholders’ Equity
Capital  1,534,018  (96,172)  26,004   1,463,850
Accumulated distributions in excess of net income (loss)  (1,267,165) 29,524   —   (1,237,641)

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 266,853  $ (66,648)  26,004   $ 226,209

Total liabilities and equity  $ 741,092  $ (69,697) $ (6,972)  $ 664,423

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements.

64

  Historical

Retail
Asset

Disposition
(1)

Disposition
Adjustments

(2)

Capital
Contribution/

Financing
Transactions

(3)   Pro Forma
Revenues

Rental income  $ 96,960  $ (7,337) $ (833) $ —   $ 88,790
Tenant recovery income   14,447  (2,754) (397)  —   11,296
Other property income   430  (31) (38)  —   361

Total revenues  $111,837  $ (10,122) $ (1,268) $ —   $ 100,447
Expenses

Property operating expenses  $ 10,721  $ (1,414) $ (674) $ —   $ 8,633
Real estate taxes   10,303  (2,013) (413)  —   7,877
Depreciation and amortization   36,212  (3,428) (348)  —   32,436
General and administrative expense(4)   12,241  —   —   —   12,241

Total expenses  $ 69,477  $ (6,855) $ (1,435)  —   $ 61,187

Operating income (loss)  $ 42,360  $ (3,267) $ 167   —   $ 39,260

Interest and dividend income   1  —   —   —   1
Loss (gain) on sale of investment properties   (197) —   197   —   —
Other loss   (11) —   (10)  —   (21)
Interest expense   (27,757) —   94   1,425   (26,238)

Income (loss) before income taxes  $ 14,396  $ (3,267) $ 448  $ 1,425   $ 13,002

Income tax expense   (51) 19  —   —   (32)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 14,345  $ (3,248) $ 448  $ 1,425   $ 12,970

Per Share Data:
Pro forma basic earnings per share   N/A  N/A  N/A   N/A   $ 0.02
Pro forma diluted earnings per share   N/A  N/A  N/A   N/A   0.01
Pro forma weighted average shares

outstanding—basic   N/A  N/A  N/A   N/A   862,205,672
Pro forma weighted average shares

outstanding—diluted   N/A  N/A  N/A   N/A   865,079,691

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Retail Asset Disposition

The Retail Asset Disposition, which is part of the Reorganization Transactions, reflects five assets that were distributed to
InvenTrust. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of InvenTrust, and as such, the entities are considered under common